502097332 10/17/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent	06/28/2009	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ArvinMeritor, Inc.				
Street Address:	2135 West Maple Road				
City:	Troy				
State/Country:	MICHIGAN				
Postal Code:	48084				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6725983
Patent Number:	6659241
Patent Number:	6648109
Patent Number:	6659239
Patent Number:	6715744
Patent Number:	7000744
Patent Number:	7150450
Patent Number:	7168535
Patent Number:	6820729
Patent Number:	7137491
Patent Number:	7320387
Patent Number:	7347307
Patent Number:	5996982
Patent Number:	6343977
Patent Number:	6202972

PATENT

REEL: 029143 FRAME: 0181

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: tblasciuc@brooks.pro

Correspondent Name: Pete N. Kiousis
Address Line 1: 48685 Hayes

Address Line 4: Shelby Township, MICHIGAN 48315

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0002-VARIOUS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Pete N. Kiousis

Total Attachments: 4

source=JPMorganLienRelease#page1.tif source=JPMorganLienRelease#page2.tif source=JPMorganLienRelease#page3.tif source=JPMorganLienRelease#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029143 FRAME: 0182

ArvinMeritor, Inc. 2135 W. Maple Rd. Troy, MI 48084 Attn: Treasurer

June 28, 2009

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is hereby made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among ArvinMeritor, Inc., an Indiana corporation (the "Company"), ArvinMeritor Finance Ireland, a private unlimited liability company incorporated under the laws of Ireland, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"). Each capitalized term used herein and not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement.

The Company has informed the Administrative Agent of the proposed sale on or about June 28, 2009 by Gabriel Ride Control Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Loan Party Asset Seller"), Meritor Mexicana, S.A. de C.V., a Mexican corporation and ArvinMeritor Mexicana, S.A. de C.V., a Mexican corporation (collectively with the Loan Party Asset Seller, the "Sellers") and Arvin International Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Seller Guarantor") of assets used exclusively in Sellers' business of designing, manufacturing, assembling, marketing, selling and distributing shock absorbers and strut assemblies in North America for certain light vehicle, commercial vehicle and recreational vehicle applications in certain markets and in Sellers' Mexican exhaust business of designing, manufacturing, selling and distributing pipes, mufflers and catalytic converters in Mexico for light vehicle applications in the independent aftermarket to Ride Control, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Purchaser") pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2009 (the "Purchase Agreement"), among the Sellers, the Seller Guarantor and the Purchaser (such sale, the "Ride Control Sale"). The Acquired Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) also include certain assets used in the Acquired Business (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) that are owned by certain Affiliates of the Sellers (including certain Loan Parties) and will be sold to the Purchaser pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

Pursuant to that certain Officer Certificate, dated as of June 17, 2009, the Company has certified to the Administrative Agent that the Ride Control Sale is permitted by the Credit Agreement.

Pursuant to the authority granted to the Administrative Agent under <u>Section 11.15(B)</u> of the Credit Agreement, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Holders of Secured Obligations, agrees that upon the consummation of the Closing (as defined in the Purchase Agreement):

(a) the security interest of the Administrative Agent in the Acquired Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) shall be automatically released;

PATENT REEL: 029143 FRAME: 0183 provided, that the Administrative Agent shall receive and/or retain a security interest pursuant to the Collateral Documents in all Retained Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) of the Loan Party Asset Seller and such other applicable Loan Parties and all proceeds from the sale of the Acquired Assets pursuant to the Purchase Agreement received by the Loan Party Seller and other applicable Loan Parties.

The Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Holders of Secured Obligations, acknowledges and agrees that the Company may deliver this letter to the Purchaser and its assignees and its financiers (the "New Lender"), if any, and that the Purchaser, any assignee and the New Lender may rely on this letter in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated under the Purchase Agreement and entering into any related financing transactions.

The Administrative Agent hereby further agrees, at your request or the request of the Purchaser or the New Lender and at your cost and expense, at any time and from time to time, to take all such actions as may be reasonably requested in order to more effectively evidence, confirm or carry out the releases described in the preceding paragraph.

Remainder of page intentionally blank.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Robert P. Kellas

Title: Executive Director

Accepted and acknowledged as of this 28 day of June, 2009

ARVINMERITOR, INC.

Name: John A.Crable Niie: Vice President Vice President and Deputy General Counsel

BHLIB:660609.2\)10425-00305

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF STATE U.C.C. FILING SECTION FILED 06:02 PM 08/20/2009 INITIAL FILING # 6217385 4 AMENIMENT # 2009 2686878

20000000			88888888			THREE APPLICA	SRV: 09079	16195 16195
					•		DIN . 03073	
	C FINANCING		T AMENDMENT					
	E & PHONE OF CONT							
B SEN	D ACKNOWLEDGEME	NTTO (Name and	Address)					
	·							
2								
				,				
3								
							us nemactics of	• •
5 = 1971	HAL FINANCING STA	TEMENT FILE &	TOWN COMES AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE		THE ABOVE SP	_	ING OFFICE USE ON NCING STATEMENT	Contract of the Contract of th
	32173854	Filed: 06/23/	2006			irm be sted to	r record) (or recorded) RECORDS	retto REAL
, П	TERMINATION EXAC	tueness of the Finance	ring Statement identified atrive is te	eralise Delucier	special assembly interests is of the			on Statement
-		The state of the s	neng Statement identified above wi		AND ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY			NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY O
البنيا ت	the addressed benedig			in to appear to see	many amendantas or mis decisarios r and	3 GOLONDING CHO	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O	
4	ASSIGNMENT (NIE or	parusi): Give name i	of assignee in item 7a or 7b and indi	reas of assignmen	e in item 7c; and also give name of i	sssignor in item 5		
	NOMEN L (PARTY INF				y of record. Check only give of thes	e two boxes		
Also	ortheck one of the follow	mng itaee boxes <u>and</u>	provide appropriate information in it	ems 6 and/or 7		·		
	THANGE name ansior a	ddress Give current	necord name in nem Ga or 6b, also g	ive new	DELETE name. Give record harne be delicated in item 6a or 6b		me. Complete item /a complete dems 7d-7g	
- CONTROL OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	RENT RECORD INFO		or new address (if address change)	ar men rc	DAY CHYROLOGY BY RENTY SAF CH. DR.)		COMPRES 1979	10 1000
	5a ORGANIZATION	CHARLES CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PA			Martin de la companya	,	Water Commence of the Commence	-
OR			and a property of the second s			بنيينىپىيىن		and the second s
W	60. INDIVIDUAL'S LA	IST NAME		FIRST NAME		MODILE NAM	ē.	SUFFIX
2 1213	NGED (NEW) OR ADD	ED BK:ORMATION				1		
	70 ORGANIZATION	D. Charles and designation of the second sec	mana ngangangang ang ang nganggan ang dimangan ang dimandan ang ang ang diang ang dang ang dang ang manganan a Tanggang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	e language afterior de Australia, de completo es	olimos palikalis — (da. 1) — not em mi mi del provincia como anterior del problema en específica e	The statement of the statement of	THE RELEASE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAME	
OR					and the state of t	1	and a landar and an analysis and a second	SUFFIX
	Th INDIVIOUNC'S LA	ast name		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE NAM	r	307.53
7: 16	ULING ADDRESS			CITY	kan habini n musika ipaningan pinangap pinangangan magaminingan pin mir-upurun mahasibi da	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
		· •		1				1
70 SE	EINSTRUCTIONS	ADD LINFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	7e TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	71 JURISDIC	TION OF CRIGARIZATION	7¢ ORGANI	ZATKUNAL 10 * Fan	NONE
8 AM	ENDMENT (COLLATE	RAL CHANGLE che	sk only gag pox					
Dea	scribe oxilatemi 🛭 da	relect or actoors	or give entire 🔲 restated collatero	description, or	describe collateral			
								and the Property
1	he "Acquired A:	ssets" as delir	ied in the Asset Purchas Mexicana , S.A. De C.V	e Agreeme	ent dated as of June [j. 2009. by C.V.: Arvin	and between C	oldions 11C
	nd Ride Contro		Wie Albaria, J.M. De G.V	Maintanci	itoj mexicana , G.M. De	A. A. Cal daia	ing many and	ordings, cao
ű		,						
-			E. ALL OTHER COLLA			KIBED ON	THE ABOVE	
- 34	EFEKENCEDI	PINANCING S	TATEMENT SHALL RE	MAIN SUI	SJECT THERETO.			
9 NAI	WE OF SECURED PAR	RTY OF RECORD AL	THORIZING THIS AMENOMENT (same of assigno	if this is an Assignment) if this is a	n Amendmont au	nhonzed by a Debior y	hich adds sofaleral
			nation authorized by a Behtor, chec		enter name of DEBTOR authorizing			~~
	94 ORGANIZATION						The second secon	
Č8		The second second second second second	ank, National Association	and the same of th	nistrative Agent	Laine	opening and a superior of the second of the	Tenerce
	SE INDIVIDUALS U	AST NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE NA	B:	SUFFEX
18.00	TIONAL FILER HEFE	RENCE DATA			**************************************		***************************************	- 1
12.00		TH: Delawar	e SOS		Debto	r: Gabriel i	Ride Control Pr	oducts, Inc
					×			

FILING OFFICE COPY - NATIONAL LICC FRANCING STATEMENT AMEROMENT (FORM LICE FIREY 08/05/02).

CH1.4738597v 1

PATENT REEL: 029143 FRAME: 0186

RECORDED: 10/17/2012